A comparison of the tenants & their rents in 1495 (Liber Vastarum) and 1515 (Manorial Roll) in the parish of Michael on the Isle of
Man

BALYCRYNAN
Donald Mc gilrea & son 24s9d Richard McGilrea and John McGilrea for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land demised to them 26s 8d
%omlyn Mc gilrea 25s 25s 6d  William McGilrea for one tenement and 1 quarter of land demised to him 26s 8d
omlyn Mc yna 6d
Relict Donlilrea & John Danell 14s9d John McGillowny Danell for 1 tenement and half a quarter of land demised to him 14s
Sum 65s Sum 67 s 4d
BALYSTERE
Fynlo McCrere 10s. 8d. with John Bane McFayle and William his son 4s., and Thomlyn 20s
Ffynlo Mc crere & wyf per Thomlyn Mc otter 16s McOtter 5s. 4d., for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land, And the 4th part of another quarter
demised to them .
Johen Bane Mc faile 20s 24s John Bane McFayle with William, son, for 1 tenement and 1 quarter of land 17s. 4d., And for 21s 8d
hn Bane Mc faile 4s one croft 4s. 4d. demised to them
William Mc gilrea 14s William McGilrea for 1 tenement and 1 quarter of land demised to him 16s
Ffynlo Mc crere & wyf per Thomlyn Mc otter 4s Henry McGawne for 1 tenement and half a quarter of land demised to him 7s
William Mec Aloe 6d the said Henry for a small parcel of land enclosed from the common pastures, by the Jurors 6d
presented
Ann ine Marehet & son 2s John McKill one cotage with small croft, demised to him 2s 4d
? 12d the said John McKill for a parcel of land from the common 12d
Sum 57s6d 68 s 6d
SHALGHAG
Patina ine quartag 17s Richard McCrere for one tenement and 1 quarter of land demised to him 17s 6d
. Patric McCrere for 1 tenement and half a quarter of land 10s. And the 4th part of 1 quarter 14s 10d
Patric Mc crere 7s 6d . .
of land 4s. 10d., demised to him
Ric Mc awley 175 6d Richz?\rd McAuley 17s. 6d. with Mold McAuley 12d. for 1 tenement and 1 quarter of land, 18s 6d
demised to them
Donald Mc gilrea* 11s6d Fynlo McGilrea for 1 tenement and half a quarter of land demised to him. 13s
Affri* ine crayne? & gilcrist? son 7s 6d
Sum 62s 63s 10d

! Manx Manorial Roll — 1515: occupied by Fynlo Mc gilrea (13s)



BALYNEMADE
Ric Mc quartag & wyf

William Mc corcan
Thomlyn Mc wat & Ric Mc gilrea

..... Mc gawne

Christian ine ... & son
Gubbon Mc gilcast & wyfe

CAMMALL
Johen Mc kerron
John Mc gill and wyfe

Ric Mc corleot

Gilcrist Mc kerron
Johen Mc oboye
Ibott ine cane

BARRICKMORE
Patric Mc fayle & William Fre

Relict John don & Gibbon Danell

William Mc cane & Ric Frie
Mariad ine faile
Gilbert Mc *ere

17s 6d

15s

15s

7s

6d
12d
Sum 56s

13s
17s

22s

12s

12d

6d

Sum  65s 6d

23s

23s

17s

6d

6d

Sum 65s

William McFayle with his wife for 1 tenement and 1 quarter of land demised to them
Robert Corcan and Donald beg McGilrea for 1 tenement and i quarter of land demised to
them

Richard McGilrea 7s. 6d. and John McFayle 7s. 6d, for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land
demised to them

William McFayle and Gilbert Corcan for one tenement and half a quarter of land demised to
them

John McKerron and Gibbon McKerron for 1 tenement and 1 quarter of land demised to them
John McKill and Ranlyn McKill for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land demised to them

the Wife of Richard McCorleot with Fynlo, son, for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land
demised to them

John McKerron with Richard, Son, for 1 tenement and half a quarter of land demised to them

William McFayle 13s. and Gibbon Corcan 13s. for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land demised
to them

the Wife of Gibbon Danell with children for 1 tenement and 1 quarter of land demised to
them

William McCane and Richd. McCane for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land demised to them

24s 8d
17s 4d

15s

7s

64s

14s
19s 8&d
4s 6d

13s

71s 2d

26s

24s 6d

18s

68s 6d



DROMREWAGH

Relict John more Mc faile
Gilcrist Mc gilrea & John son

Gilcrist Mc gilrea & Mold Mc oboye
Ffynlo Mc cannell
Calyhony ine Corleot

Mold Mc Oboye

BALYFADDEN
Relict Gibbon Mc ... & ....
Patric Danell per Patric Mc cane

Don Johen Ughtyngton
Donald Mc gilvorre & Robyn Mc

Relict Gibbon John

Patric Mc

17s

15s

7s 10d
7s
12d

12s 3d
Sum 62s 2d

9s

17s

7s

9d

Sum

the Widow of John More McFayle with William, son, for 1 tenement and 1 quarter of land
demised to them

Fynlo McOboye and John McKerron with his mother for one tenement and one quarter of
land demised to them

Fynlo McKenag and John McKenag for 1 tenement and half a quarter of land demised to
them

John McQuartag for one tenement and half a quarter of land demised to him

Fynlo McGilroy 11s. 4d. and John Ughtyngton 5s. 8d. for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land
demised to them

William McCorris and William McGilrea for 2 tenements and 1 quarter of land demised to
them

Gilcrist Danell for 3 tenements and 1 quarter of land demised to him

John McGilvorra and Gibbon McOboy for two tenements and 1 quarterof land demised to
them

William McTere and Gibbon McAlexander for 1 tenement and half a quarter of land demised
to them

the Wife of Reginald Wright with children for 1 tenement and a 4th part of 1 quarter of land
demised to them

18s 4d

10s

7s

16s
17s

69s 4d

18s 6d

18s 6d
8s 6d

14s

4s



NERLOUGH

- . . Gibbon McCrere 12s. 10d. and John McKerron 12s. 10d. by surety of Richard McCrere for 1 25s 8d
William Mc Helly, yaryot ine Aloe, John Mc gilvorry 23s .
tenement and one quarter of land demised to them
. the Widow of John Danell and Donald her son for one tenement and one quarter of land 16s 4d
William Mc Canley 15s .
demised to them
From William McHelly for 1 tenement and 1 quarter of land demised to huin 24s 8d
Relict John Mc danell & son 6s
............. & son 9s 3d
William Mc kerren 6d
Patric Mc kerren 6d
Donald Clenagh 12d
Reyny Ine ..... 6d
Steph Mc ...... 6d
Sum 61s 10d Sum 66s 8d
ORISTALL
. the Widow of Richard McCorleot with Mold McCorleot for one tenement and one quarter of 14s9d
Ric Mc corleot 12s .
land demised to them
illi . .6d. f 1 fl 1
Relict Patric Mc Aloe & . 125 WI||I?m McFayle 6d. and Adam McAlexander 14s. 6d. for one tenement and 1 quarter of land 5s
demised to them
William Mc corleot Donald McAlexander and the Widow of Patric McQuartag with William McGilrea for 2 15s 8d
125 ¥ienements and 1 quarter of land demised to them
hn McHell he Wi f William M leot f 1 fl 14
Donald Mc Aloe & Patric Mc quartage 155 Jo n. cHelly and the Widow of William McCorleot for two tenements and 1 quarter of land s 9d
demised to them
Mariod Elenagh 6d
Sum 53 6d Sum 60s 2d



LEYRE
Reynold Wright

Ric Mc fayle

RENCULLEN
Patric Mc gillandry & Donald Mc crere

ARYHORKELL
Reynold Wright

COTTAGES?
Gilcrist Mc corleot &
William Mc gilrea &
William don .... Patric fre
Thomlyn Mc gilrea &
Relict John More Mc fayle &

Ric Mc cane

William Mc helly & Reginald Wright &
Relict William Mc gill &

Sum

Sum

Sum

Sum

Sum

33s7d

2s
17s

16s
16s

5s 3d

33s3d
11s 3d
17s

7d
5d
7d
7d
7d

12d

7d

6d
5s 1d

the Wife of Reginald Wright with her children for one tenement and 3 quarters of land
demised to them

Richard McFayle for one tenement and 1 quarter of land demised to him
Sum

Gibbon McAlexander with William McTere for 3 tenements and one quarter of land demised
to them
Sum

the Wife of Reginald Wright with children for a [ ] demised to them
John McQuyne for 1 parcel of land containing 4 acres by estimation demised to him

Sum

COTTAGES

Ibott Ine Cane for one cotage demised to her, by the 4 Jurors

Richard Baily for part of 1 wall built upon the Lord's land by the 4 Jurors
Calycrist Ine Alexander for one house with small garden, by the 4 Jurors
Sir John McCorkell for 1 house and 1 chamber with garden, by the 4 Jurors
William McAlexander for 1 house, by the 4 Jurors

the Wife of Gibbon Danell for 1 Malt-house lately in the tenure of Ibott Ine Oboye, demised
to her by the 4 Jurors .

Jenken McOboy 6d. and Richard McGilvorra for their cotage this year, demised by the 4
Jurors

Sum

37s

17s 6d
54s 6d

17s

17s

5s 4d
2s 4d

7s 8d

12d
2d
6d
12d
4d
3d

12d

4s 3d



FARM OF WASTE?

Mc fayle

Donald Mc corleot

Gibbon Mc crayn

Donald Clenagh & Ric Cowley
Mc gilvorry & son
William Mc Aloe,
John Ughtyngton............ Gibbon Mc ilrea

Sum

12d
12d
12d
12d
6d
12d
2s
2s

10s
10d

FARM OF WASTE
William McCane

Donald McAlexander
Kateryn Ine Quartag
Gibbon McGilcrist
Marion Ine Fayle
Alice Ine Gilborr
Gilcrist McQuartag
Richard McCane

BRAS
the Wife of John More McFayle

Richard McCane

the Wife of Gibbon Danell and John Bane McFayle
William McHelly

William McGilrea

John McCorkell, vicar there

Mold McCorleot with John McHelly 8d. for their Leads

12d

6d

6d

6d

6d

4d

6d

6d

Sum 4s 4d

6d
8d
8d
4d
4d
4d
8d
Sum 3s 6d



